MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

tural Society, the same per diem pay and mileage as allowed to the members of said board of agriculture, according to the pay roll as made up and certified by the committee on pay roll of said board; and also the sum of twenty dollars for pay of a messenger employed during the said session of said board. The whole amount hereby authorized to be paid not to exceed the sum of two hundred thirteen dollars and forty cents.

[Approved February 27, 1857.]

Chapter 11.

Resolve for the representation of Maine in the Paris exhibition of agriculture in eighteen hundred and fifty-seven.

Resolved. That the governor be, and hereby is authorized, with Governor authoradvice of the council, to appoint one or more commissioners, who shall have power in behalf of the state to prepare, transmit, present and have full charge of a suitable representation of the industrial products, resources and occupations of Maine at the exhibition of agriculture to be held at Paris, in France, during the year eighteen hundred and fifty-seven; provided, the state shall Proviso. not hereafter be liable to pay the salary or expenses of said commission.

[Approved March 2, 1857.]

Chapter 12.

Resolve in favor of Silas S. Low.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Silas S. Low, in Silas S. Low, sixty-six dollars for services and for losses occasioned by sickness and injuries while in the service of the state.

commissioners.

[Approved March 2, 1857.]

Chapter 13.

Resolves abating tax of town of Litchfield and assessing the same upon the town of West Gardiner.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is author- Treasurer to ized and directed to abate sixty-one dollars and forty-five cents of tax as the state tax assessed upon the town of Litchfield, in the county of Litchfield.

Снар. 11.

Снар. 14.

—to issue warrant to assessors of West Gardiner, to assess, &c., same. Kennebec, for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, and to send his warrant directed to the assessors of the town of West Gardiner, in said county, requiring them to assess the said sum of sixty-one dollars and forty-five cents upon the polls and estates of the inhabitants and non-resident proprietors of said town of West Gardiner, requiring the same to be collected and paid into the treasury of state on or before the first day of January next, being the proportion of the state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, chargeable upon the polls and estates which were set off from Litchfield and annexed to the town of West Gardiner, by an act approved March twenty-second, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six.

Litchfield, valuation of.

West Gardiner, valuation of. Resolved, That the valuation of the town of Litchfield shall be two hundred ninety-nine thousand six hundred and eight dollars for estate, and three hundred seventy-nine polls. The valuation of the town of West Gardiner shall be two hundred twenty-eight thousand eight hundred eighty dollars for estate, and two hundred and thirty polls.

[Approved March 2, 1857.]

Chapter 14.

Resolve in favor of the state reform school.

State reform school, in favor Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be appropriated and paid out of the treasury of state, to meet a deficiency in the appropriation for the state reform school, for the financial year ending March thirty-one, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

[Approved March 4, 1857.]

Chapter 15.

Resolve for abatement of the state tax on the town of Cutler.

State tax of Cutler, abatement of. Resolved, That the sum of sixty-seven dollars and seventy-four cents be abated from the amount of the state tax assessed upon the town of Cutler, in the county of Washington, for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-six.

[Approved March 4, 1857.]